
 
 

STUDENT FACT SHEET 2024/25 

Name of the 
Institution 

The Glasgow School of Art (GSA) 

Postal Address 167 Renfrew Street 
Glasgow 
G3 6RQ 

UK 
Erasmus+ Code GLASGOW03 

Institutional 
Website 

https://www.gsa.ac.uk  

Exchange/Study 
Abroad  

https://www.gsa.ac.uk/study-at-the-gsa/exchange-and-study-abroad 

Main Institutional 
Contacts 

Exchanges: Claire Chidgey-Carmichael 
Email: c.chidgey@gsa.ac.uk 

 
Agreements: Thomas Greenough 

Email: t.greenough@gsa.ac.uk  
 

Application 
Deadline 

EXCHANGES: 1st May Only: Full-Year / Semester 1 (September entry) 
and Semester Two (January entry) 

 
Academic 
Calendar 

Start of Semester 1 Monday 16 2024 
Enrolment/Freshers Week Monday 16 – Friday 20 September 2024 

Local Holiday Monday 23 September 2024 
Start of Teaching Monday 30 September 2024 

Mid Semester Break Monday 4 November 2024 
Independent Study Week Monday 4 – Friday 8 November 2024 

Winter Graduation tbc 
Student Winter Break Monday 16 December 2024 – Friday 3 Jan 2025  

GSA Winter Closure Tuesday 24 December 2024 – Thursday 2 Jan 2025  
End of Semester 1 Friday 24 January 2025 

Start of Semester 2 Monday 27 January 2025 
Mid Semester Break Monday 10 February 2025 

  Independent Study Week Monday 10 – Friday 14 March 2025 
Student Spring Break Monday 31 March – Friday 11 April 2025 (incl) 

Easter Monday Holiday Monday 21 April 2025 
September May Day Bank Holiday Monday 5 May 2025 

End of Semester 2 Friday 23 May 2025 
Application 

Requirements 
Students nominated by their home institution are required to apply for 

Exchange through the GSA Application Portal 
 

Application 
Documents 

• Transcript  
• Passport 

https://www.gsa.ac.uk/
mailto:c.chidgey@gsa.ac.uk
mailto:t.greenough@gsa.ac.uk


 
• English Language Certificate (if applicable) * 
• Portfolio **  
• Two academic references  
• A personal / artist statement outlining the student’s artistic 

interests and how these could be met at GSA (max 500 words) 
• Visiting Student Application Approval form 

 
*IELTS 6.0 (min 5.5) 
**15/20 images (not pages) required.  

 
Application Portal https://gsa.moveon4.com/locallogin/54c130360f9d304c29000002/eng 

Decision Exchange Decisions should be communicated by the end of May 
Language For exchange students GSA would expect a B2 or equivalent 

GSA Schools https://www.gsa.ac.uk/study-at-the-gsa  
Study Programmes Eligible  

programmes can be viewed via the Application Portal or  
Grading GSA - Code of Assessment 

Visa Students from outside the UK and Ireland are likely to require a visa to 
study at the GSA. If studying for less than six months (e.g. Semester 

long exchanges) you can join GSA with a Standard Visitor Visa. 
Students coming to the GSA for more than six months are required to 

apply for a Student Visa from the UK Visa and Immigration department 
(UKVI) 

Accommodation 
Options (Glasgow 

campus) 

Accommodation isn’t guaranteed, though applications for GSA Halls of 
Residence, can be made once Exchange Decisions have been 

communicated. 
 

Blythswood House: https://www.gsa.ac.uk/study-at-the-
gsa/accomodation/glasgow-blythswood-house-halls-of-residence  
Margaret Macdonald House: https://www.gsa.ac.uk/study-at-the-

gsa/accomodation/glasgow-margaret-macdonald-house  
Additional Living 

Costs 
We recommend that students allow approximately £1,023 per month 
minimum (excluding entertainment). Students will need to consider 

rent, utility bills, travel expenses, food, mobile / cell phone costs etc.  
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